

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

BRIAN T. O'MALEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of New Hampshire

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE NATIONAL COLLEGE FOR DUI DEFENSE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

LEONARD R. STAMM  
*Counsel of Record*  
W. TROY MCKINNEY  
NATIONAL COLLEGE FOR DUI DEFENSE  
445 South Decatur Street  
Montgomery, Alabama 36104  
(334) 264-1950

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>(Page)</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    Crawford v. Washington requires the statements of breach and blood test technicians to be considered testimonial .....	5
II.   The better reasoned cases consider statements of breath and blood test technicians to be “testimonial.” ....	10
III.  There is a need to cross-examine the blood test technician in order to challenge the accuracy and reliability of the test result .....	15

IV.	Cases and news stories contain numerous examples of incompetence, neglect, accident, and fraud, with respect to scientific evidence, which could only be fully uncovered with the aid of cross-examination . . .	23
V.	The Supreme Court's due process cases have assumed the ability to cross-examine breath and blood test technicians. . . . .	25
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Belvin v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. App. 4th Dist. 2006) .....	10
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984) .....	25-27
<i>City of Seattle v. Clark-Munoz</i> , 93 P.3d 141 (Wa. 2004) .....	18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 861 A.2d 957 (Pa. Super.Ct. 2004) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Verde</i> , 827 N.E.2d 701 (Mass. 2005) .....	12
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	9
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	14
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , -- U.S.--, 126 S. Ct. 2266, 165 L. Ed. 2d 224 (2006) ....	7-9
<i>Deener v. State</i> , 214 S.W.3d 522 (Tex.Crim.App.2006).....	12
<i>Denoso v. State</i> , 156 S.W.3d 166 (Tex.App. 2005) .....	13

<i>Green v. DeMarco</i> , 812 N.Y.S.2d 772 (N.Y. Sup. 2005) .....	13
<i>Hinojos-Mendoza v. People</i> , 169 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2007).....	12
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 4 (FlaApp. 2 Dist. 2005) .....	11
<i>Las Vegas v. Walsh</i> , 124 P.3d 203 (Nev. 2005).....	10
<i>Luginbyhl v. Commonwealth</i> , 618 S.E.2d 347 (Va.App. 2005).....	13
<i>Napier v. State</i> , 827 N.E.2d 565 (Ind.App. 2005), <i>cert. den.</i> , 546 U.S. 1215 (2006).....	13
<i>O'Maley v. State</i> , 932 A.2d 1 (N.H. 2007) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (Nov. 9, 2007) (No. 07-7577) .....	4, 13
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) .....	5
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 801 N.Y.S.2d 709 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 2005) .....	12
<i>People v. Durio</i> , 794 N.Y.S.2d 863 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 2005) .....	13
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 794 N.Y.S.2d 788 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 2005) .....	12
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 18 Cal.Rptr.3d 230 (Cal.Ct.App. 2004).....	12

<i>People v. Kanhai</i> , 797 N.Y.S.2d 870 (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2005) .....	12-13
<i>People v. Kim</i> , 859 N.E.2d 92 (Ill.App. 2 Dist. 2006).....	13
<i>People v. Lonsby</i> , 707 N.W.2d 610 (Mich.App. 2005) .....	12
<i>People v. McClanahan</i> , 729 N.E.2d 470 (Ill. 2000) .....	11
<i>People v. Rogers</i> , 780 N.Y.S.2d 393 (N.Y.App. Div.2004) .....	11
<i>Shiver v. State</i> , 900 So. 2d 615 (Fla. App. 2005).....	13
<i>State v. Caulfield</i> , 722 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2006) .....	12
<i>State v. Crager</i> , 844 N.E.2d 390 (Ohio App. 2005).....	11
<i>State v. Dedman</i> , 102 P.3d 628 (N.M. 2004).....	12
<i>State v. Kent</i> , 918 A.2d 626 (N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div.2007).....	11
<i>State v. Laturner</i> , 163 P.3d 367 (Kan.App. 2007) .....	12
<i>State v. March</i> , 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. 2007) petition for certiorari filed, 76 USLW 3001 (Jun 18, 2007)(No. 06-1699) .....	12



<i>State v. Miller</i> , 144 P.3d 1052 (Or.App. 2006).....	11
<i>State v. Moss</i> , 160 P.3d 1143 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007) .....	11
<i>State v. Renshaw</i> , 915 A.2d 1081 (N.J. App. Div. 2007).....	10
<i>State v. Schwalk</i> , 430 N.W.2d 317 (N.D. 1988) .....	16
<i>State v. Shisler</i> , 2006 WL 2846339 (Ohio App. 1 Dist. Oct 06, 2006).....	13
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 914 A.2d 1 (D.C. 2006), cert. den., 128 S.Ct. 241 (2007) .....	11-12
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D.Md. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346, 112 S. Ct. 736, 116 L. Ed. 2d 848 (1992) .....	6

## OTHER

Barbara J. Basteyns and Graham R. Jones, <i>Quality Assurance</i> , Medicolegal Aspects of Alcohol (James C. Garriott, 4th ed. 2003) .....	18
---	----

- Blume & Lakatua, *The Effect of Microbial Contamination of the Blood Sample on the Determination of Ethanol Levels in Serum*, 60 Am. J. Clinical Pathology 700 (1973)..... 17
- Chang & Kollman, *The Effect of Temperature on the Formation of Ethanol by Candida Albicans*, 34(1) Blood, J. Forensic Sci. 105 (1989) ..... 17, 21
- David T. Stafford, *Chromatography, Principles of Forensic Toxicology* (2nd ed., Barry Levine, ed. AACC Press 2003)..... 17, 19
- David T. Stafford, Ph.D., *Forensic Capillary Gas Chromatography*, Forensic Science Handbook, Vol. II (Richard Saferstein ed., Prentice Hall 1988) ..... 19
- Diana Garza and Kathleen Becan-McBride, *Phlebotomy Handbook* (7th ed., Pearson/Prentice Hall 2005)..... 15, 16
- Don Nichols and Flem Whited, *Drinking/Driving Litigation: Criminal and Civil* (West 2007) ..... 18-20
- FBI's Forensic Test Full of Holes, Lee Wayne Hunt is one of hundreds of defendants whose convictions are in question now that FBI forensic evidence has been discredited*, Washington Post, Nov. 18, 2007 ..... 23

- Fed: Private Labs Fake Environmental Experiments, Jeopardize Enforcement*,  
Associated Press, January 22, 2003 ..... 24
- Hundreds of Drug Cases May Be in Jeopardy*,  
Dallas Morning News, July 19, 1996 ..... 24
- James Ewinger, *Lab Practices Questioned*,  
The Plain Dealer, August 18, 2000 ..... 24
- John F. Kelly & Phillip K. Wearne, *Tainting Evidence: Inside the Scandals at the FBI Crime Lab* (The Free Press 1998)..... 23-24
- John Solomon, *FBI Lab Problems, New Allegations Target DNA, Bullet Analysis at FBI Lab*, Associated Press, April 15, 2003 ..... 24
- Kaye, *The Collection and Handling of the Blood Alcohol Specimen*, 74 Am. J. Clinical Pathology 743 (1980)..... 17
- Kenneth A. Rubinson and Judith F. Rubinson, *Contemporary Instrumental Analysis* (Prentice Hall 2000) ..... 19
- Lawrence Taylor and Steven Oberman, *Drunk Driving Defense* (6th ed. Aspen 2006, 2007-2 Cum. Supp.)..... 16, 17, 19
- Maurice Possley and Steve Mills, *Crime Lab Disorganized, Report Says*, Chicago Tribune, January 15, 2001 ..... 24

- National Committee on Clinical Laboratory Standards (NCCLS), *Blood Alcohol Testing in the Clinical Laboratory; Approved Guideline*, NCCLS Document T/DM6-A (ISBN 1-56238-333-7)(1997).... 16, 18
- Richard Erwin, *Defense of Drunk Driving Cases, Criminal/Civil* (Matthew Bender 2007) ..... 17, 18, 21
- Rod Ohira, *FBI Tip Prompts Audit of HPD Serology Lab*, Star Bulletin, September 9, 2000 ..... 24
- Ruben Castaneda, *Drug Case Dropped After Ruling on Lab*, Washington Post, November 23, 1999..... 24
- Scientist's Cases under Review After DNA Clears Man*, CNN.com, December 15, 2002 ..... 24
- Steve Mills and Maurice Possley, *State Crime Lab Fraud Charged*, Chicago Tribune, January 14, 2001..... 24
- U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, *The FBI Laboratory: An Investigation into Laboratory Practices and Alleged Misconduct in Explosives-Related and Other Cases*, April 1997 ..... 24
- When a Lab Gets It Wrong*, Washington Post, June 15, 1997 ..... 24

William H. Anderson, *Collection and Storage  
of Specimens for Alcohol Analysis,  
Medical-Legal Aspects of Alcohol*  
(James C. Garriott ed., 4th ed., 2003) ..... 15

Yale Caplan, *The Determination of Alcohol in  
Blood and Breath, Forensic Science  
Handbook*, (Richard Saferstein ed.,  
Prentice Hall 1982) ..... 15, 16
